exceeding one year, by a fine of not more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or by both that fine and imprisonment.

(2) A violation of this section by any entity or by a person other than a natural person is a misdemeanor punishable by fine of
not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).

(k) A violation of this section shall constitute an unlawful business practice and an act of unfair competition within the meaning of
Section 17200 of the Business and Professions Code. The remedies and penalties provided by this section are cumulative to